
2002 MSHSL SECTION 7AA BOYS' 5000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Grandy Nine Golf Course     Oct. 24, 2002 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Duluth East              47    2    5    9   11   20   25   26   17:17.2    1:22.3 
  2   Cloquet                  75    3    4   14   17   37   55   63   17:30.3    1:43.6 
  3   Grand Rapids             80    1   15   16   21   27   28   35   17:40.6    1:47.8 
  4   Mora                    132    8   10   13   48   53   70   85   18:00.1    1:31.7 
 5*   Forest Lake             190   19   38   42   45   46   47   67   18:26.3      43.4 
 6*   Hibbing                 190   22   30   40   41   57   69   89   18:29.6    1:01.6 
  7   St. Francis             194    6   31   39   58   60   61   71   18:26.0    2:01.6 
  8   Chisago Lakes           196   29   32   36   49   50   56   74   18:32.2      32.3 
  9   Duluth Central          197   12   24   33   51   77   83   87   18:32.2    2:19.9 
 10   Cambridge               216    7   18   62   64   65   81   90   18:37.8    2:18.4 
 11   Duluth Denfeld          264   34   44   52   54   80   93   95   18:59.7    1:45.8 
 12   North Branch            306   23   59   73   75   76   78   79   19:18.6    1:45.5 
 13   Princeton               366   43   66   72   88   97  102  103   20:15.3    3:59.4 
 14   Proctor                 445   82   86   91   92   94   96  105   21:24.5    2:06.8 
 15   Mib - Virginia          449   68   84   98   99  100  101  104   21:47.5    3:28.0 
 
1. Duluth East 
    2  Pete Klopp, 11              16:34.2   
    5  Nick Hansen, 10             17:03.3   
    9  Kask,Jason, 10              17:24.6   
   11  Henry Cowles, 11            17:27.4   
   20  Per Batdorf, 12             17:56.5   
   25  Matt Matack, 12             18:07.7   
   26  Wade Haworth, 12            18:11.5   
Time = 1:26:26.0     Places = 47 
 
2. Cloquet 
    3  Matt Kramer, 11             16:42.1   
    4  Mike Kramer, 10             16:52.9   
   14  Jake Cavanaugh, 10          17:39.8   
   17  Tyler East, 12              17:51.0   
   37  Cody Moen, 12               18:25.7   
   55  Miles Rosen, 11             18:57.8   
   63  David Blascyk, 12           19:25.4   
Time = 1:27:31.5     Places = 75 
 
3. Grand Rapids 
    1  Heitzman,John, 12           16:28.0   
   15  Austun Tavis, 10            17:50.2   
   16  Dan Scally, 12              17:50.6   
   21  Grant Gibeau, 8             17:58.1   
   27  Luke Francisco, 10          18:15.8   
   28  P J. Gorath, 10             18:18.0   
   35  Billy Sackett, 8            18:23.3   
Time = 1:28:22.7     Places = 80 
 
4. Mora 
    8  Jason Callander, 10         17:24.1   
   10  Brett Vongroven, 12         17:26.9   
   13  Rob McGovern, 12            17:32.0   
   48  Nathan Balk, 10             18:41.5   
   53  Erik Bostrom, 11            18:55.8   
   70  Cyrus Raivo, 9              19:38.1   
   85  Jacob Teichroew, 11         20:30.2   
Time = 1:30:00.3     Places = 132 
 
5*. Forest Lake 
   19  Chad Bjorklund, 12          17:56.0   
   38  John Fahnhorst, 11          18:26.7   
   42  Peter Bailey, 11            18:30.6   
   45  Chris Clark, 12             18:38.8   
   46  Ted Dehmlow, 12             18:39.4   
   47  Nate Berg, 12               18:40.0   
   67  Lorin Skoglund, 11          19:28.4   
Time = 1:32:11.5     Places = 190 
 
6*. Hibbing 
   22  Ryan Brownell, 10           18:02.8   
   30  Josh Nyhus, 11              18:20.5   
   40  Kyle Downs, 11              18:29.7   
   41  Pete Croswell, 10           18:30.2   
   57  Ben Sartori, 11             19:04.4   
   69  Matt Kelley, 12             19:36.8   
   89  Eric Mattson, 10            21:07.1   
Time = 1:32:27.6     Places = 190 
 

7. St. Francis 
    6  Worwa,Brandon, 12           17:06.1   
   31  Damon Larson, 9             18:21.4   
   39  Jared Bowers, 12            18:28.8   
   58  Matt Jasper, 11             19:05.9   
   60  Justin Pittman, 11          19:07.7   
   61  Jacob Holen, 10             19:10.1   
   71  Nik Renshaw, 10             19:44.5   
Time = 1:32:09.9     Places = 194 
 
8. Chisago Lakes 
   29  Dan Arnold, 12              18:19.6   
   32  John Leaf, 10               18:21.9   
   36  Aaron Grote, 12             18:23.9   
   49  Greg Stignani, 11           18:43.6   
   50  Dan Brelje, 10              18:51.9   
   56  Ben Dery, 10                19:03.5   
   74  Mike Golv, 11               19:47.4   
Time = 1:32:40.9     Places = 196 
 
9. Duluth Central 
   12  Mike Miemi, 12              17:30.4   
   24  Peter Jennings, 12          18:04.7   
   33  Jason Braun, 12             18:22.4   
   51  Andy Cashin, 12             18:52.8   
   77  Vince Seemaan, 12           19:50.3   
   83  Dan Kerfeld, 10             20:18.4   
   87  Ben Marsh, 11               20:38.3   
Time = 1:32:40.6     Places = 197 
 
10. Cambridge 
    7  Todd Johnson, 12            17:08.2   
   18  Bobby Hanson, 12            17:54.0   
   62  Brent Stoeckel, 10          19:14.4   
   64  Zeb Anderson, 11            19:25.8   
   65  Chris Skoglund, 11          19:26.6   
   81  Joe Spitzenberger, 10       20:10.7   
   90  Steve Husemoller, 12        21:38.5   
Time = 1:33:09.0     Places = 216 
 
11. Duluth Denfeld 
   34  Andy Bucci, 11              18:22.8   
   44  Jake Lockwood, 11           18:34.4   
   52  Joe Waller, 11              18:55.4   
   54  Dave Mehling, 11            18:57.0   
   80  Dylan Fairchild, 10         20:08.6   
   93  Preston Modeen, 12          22:02.0   
   95  Pat McCarthy, 9             22:24.9   
Time = 1:34:58.2     Places = 264 
 
12. North Branch 
   23  Ryan Smith, 12              18:03.2   
   59  Mitchell Pohlkamp, 10       19:06.4   
   73  Sam Suparat, 11             19:46.9   
   75  Jed Shanley, 11             19:47.7   
   76  Nick Sausen, 10             19:48.7   
   78  Guy Bahnemann, 11           19:51.9   
   79  Joseph Koerber, 8           20:06.7   
Time = 1:36:32.9     Places = 306 
 



13. Princeton 
   43  Tom Foust, 11               18:31.2   
   66  Jeremy Kardong, 11          19:27.8   
   72  Ryan Cross, 10              19:46.5   
   88  Dustin Isaacs, 9            21:00.3   
   97  Vince Miller, 9             22:30.6   
  102  Josh Doebler, 10            23:21.4   
  103  Nick Broten, 9              23:51.2   
Time = 1:41:16.4     Places = 366 
 
14. Proctor 
   82  Alex Michaelson, 10         20:17.0   
   86  Jacob Keppeler, 12          20:36.3   
   91  Mike Ness, 11               21:43.9   
   92  Peter Fertig, 11            22:01.4   
   94  Brent Hill, 11              22:23.8   
   96  Trevor Tack, 9              22:26.8   
  105  Adam Carlson, 12            26:34.3   
Time = 1:47:02.4     Places = 445 

15. Mib - Virginia 
   68  Dan Bier, 12                19:33.6   
   84  Steve Skube, 11             20:20.2   
   98  Giles Freidhieb, 12         23:00.8   
   99  Tim Chaney, 11              23:01.1   
  100  Noah Gettle, 8              23:01.6   
  101  Eric Spolar, 7              23:03.0   
  104  Kelsey Kolstad, 10          24:54.2   
Time = 1:48:57.3     Places = 449 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Heitzman,John, 12           16:28.0    Grand Rapids 
    2     2  Pete Klopp, 11              16:34.2    Duluth East 
    3     3  Matt Kramer, 11             16:42.1    Cloquet 
    4     4  Mike Kramer, 10             16:52.9    Cloquet 
    5     5  Nick Hansen, 10             17:03.3    Duluth East 
    6     6  Worwa,Brandon, 12           17:06.1    St. Francis 
    7     7  Todd Johnson, 12            17:08.2    Cambridge 
    8     8  Jason Callander, 10         17:24.1    Mora 
    9     9  Kask,Jason, 10              17:24.6    Duluth East 
   10    10  Brett Vongroven, 12         17:26.9    Mora 
   11    11  Henry Cowles, 11            17:27.4    Duluth East 
   12    12  Mike Miemi, 12              17:30.4    Duluth Central 
   13    13  Rob McGovern, 12            17:32.0    Mora 
   14    14  Jake Cavanaugh, 10          17:39.8    Cloquet 
   15    15  Austun Tavis, 10            17:50.2    Grand Rapids 
   16    16  Dan Scally, 12              17:50.6    Grand Rapids 
   17    17  Tyler East, 12              17:51.0    Cloquet 
   18    18  Bobby Hanson, 12            17:54.0    Cambridge 
   19    19  Chad Bjorklund, 12          17:56.0    Forest Lake 
   20    20  Per Batdorf, 12             17:56.5    Duluth East 
   21    21  Grant Gibeau, 8             17:58.1    Grand Rapids 
   22    22  Ryan Brownell, 10           18:02.8    Hibbing 
   23    23  Ryan Smith, 12              18:03.2    North Branch 
   24    24  Peter Jennings, 12          18:04.7    Duluth Central 
   25    25  Matt Matack, 12             18:07.7    Duluth East 
   26    26  Wade Haworth, 12            18:11.5    Duluth East 
   27    27  Luke Francisco, 10          18:15.8    Grand Rapids 
   28    28  P J. Gorath, 10             18:18.0    Grand Rapids 
   29    29  Dan Arnold, 12              18:19.6    Chisago Lakes 
   30    30  Josh Nyhus, 11              18:20.5    Hibbing 
   31    31  Damon Larson, 9             18:21.4    St. Francis 
   32    32  John Leaf, 10               18:21.9    Chisago Lakes 
   33    33  Jason Braun, 12             18:22.4    Duluth Central 
   34    34  Andy Bucci, 11              18:22.8    Duluth Denfeld 
   35    35  Billy Sackett, 8            18:23.3    Grand Rapids 
   36    36  Aaron Grote, 12             18:23.9    Chisago Lakes 
   37    37  Cody Moen, 12               18:25.7    Cloquet 
   38    38  John Fahnhorst, 11          18:26.7    Forest Lake 
   39    39  Jared Bowers, 12            18:28.8    St. Francis 
   40    40  Kyle Downs, 11              18:29.7    Hibbing 
   41    41  Pete Croswell, 10           18:30.2    Hibbing 
   42    42  Peter Bailey, 11            18:30.6    Forest Lake 
   43    43  Tom Foust, 11               18:31.2    Princeton 
   44    44  Jake Lockwood, 11           18:34.4    Duluth Denfeld 
   45    45  Chris Clark, 12             18:38.8    Forest Lake 
   46    46  Ted Dehmlow, 12             18:39.4    Forest Lake 
   47    47  Nate Berg, 12               18:40.0    Forest Lake 
   48    48  Nathan Balk, 10             18:41.5    Mora 
   49    49  Greg Stignani, 11           18:43.6    Chisago Lakes 
   50    50  Dan Brelje, 10              18:51.9    Chisago Lakes 
   51    51  Andy Cashin, 12             18:52.8    Duluth Central 
   52    52  Joe Waller, 11              18:55.4    Duluth Denfeld 
   53    53  Erik Bostrom, 11            18:55.8    Mora 
   54    54  Dave Mehling, 11            18:57.0    Duluth Denfeld 
   55    55  Miles Rosen, 11             18:57.8    Cloquet 
   56    56  Ben Dery, 10                19:03.5    Chisago Lakes 
   57    57  Ben Sartori, 11             19:04.4    Hibbing 
   58    58  Matt Jasper, 11             19:05.9    St. Francis 
   59    59  Mitchell Pohlkamp, 10       19:06.4    North Branch 



   60    60  Justin Pittman, 11          19:07.7    St. Francis 
   61    61  Jacob Holen, 10             19:10.1    St. Francis 
   62    62  Brent Stoeckel, 10          19:14.4    Cambridge 
   63    63  David Blascyk, 12           19:25.4    Cloquet 
   64    64  Zeb Anderson, 11            19:25.8    Cambridge 
   65    65  Chris Skoglund, 11          19:26.6    Cambridge 
   66    66  Jeremy Kardong, 11          19:27.8    Princeton 
   67    67  Lorin Skoglund, 11          19:28.4    Forest Lake 
   68    68  Dan Bier, 12                19:33.6    Mib - Virginia 
   69    69  Matt Kelley, 12             19:36.8    Hibbing 
   70    70  Cyrus Raivo, 9              19:38.1    Mora 
   71    71  Nik Renshaw, 10             19:44.5    St. Francis 
   72    72  Ryan Cross, 10              19:46.5    Princeton 
   73    73  Sam Suparat, 11             19:46.9    North Branch 
   74    74  Mike Golv, 11               19:47.4    Chisago Lakes 
   75    75  Jed Shanley, 11             19:47.7    North Branch 
   76    76  Nick Sausen, 10             19:48.7    North Branch 
   77    77  Vince Seemaan, 12           19:50.3    Duluth Central 
   78    78  Guy Bahnemann, 11           19:51.9    North Branch 
   79    79  Joseph Koerber, 8           20:06.7    North Branch 
   80    80  Dylan Fairchild, 10         20:08.6    Duluth Denfeld 
   81    81  Joe Spitzenberger, 10       20:10.7    Cambridge 
   82    82  Alex Michaelson, 10         20:17.0    Proctor 
   83    83  Dan Kerfeld, 10             20:18.4    Duluth Central 
   84    84  Steve Skube, 11             20:20.2    Mib - Virginia 
   85    85  Jacob Teichroew, 11         20:30.2    Mora 
   86    86  Jacob Keppeler, 12          20:36.3    Proctor 
   87    87  Ben Marsh, 11               20:38.3    Duluth Central 
   88    88  Dustin Isaacs, 9            21:00.3    Princeton 
   89    89  Eric Mattson, 10            21:07.1    Hibbing 
   90    90  Steve Husemoller, 12        21:38.5    Cambridge 
   91    91  Mike Ness, 11               21:43.9    Proctor 
   92    92  Peter Fertig, 11            22:01.4    Proctor 
   93    93  Preston Modeen, 12          22:02.0    Duluth Denfeld 
   94    94  Brent Hill, 11              22:23.8    Proctor 
   95    95  Pat McCarthy, 9             22:24.9    Duluth Denfeld 
   96    96  Trevor Tack, 9              22:26.8    Proctor 
   97    97  Vince Miller, 9             22:30.6    Princeton 
   98    98  Giles Freidhieb, 12         23:00.8    Mib - Virginia 
   99    99  Tim Chaney, 11              23:01.1    Mib - Virginia 
  100   100  Noah Gettle, 8              23:01.6    Mib - Virginia 
  101   101  Eric Spolar, 7              23:03.0    Mib - Virginia 
  102   102  Josh Doebler, 10            23:21.4    Princeton 
  103   103  Nick Broten, 9              23:51.2    Princeton 
  104   104  Kelsey Kolstad, 10          24:54.2    Mib - Virginia 
  105   105  Adam Carlson, 12            26:34.3    Proctor 


